

Submission to the Planning Inspectorate

Statement of Case due to the refusal of planning permission in accordance with Section 78(1) of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990

> Local Planning Authority: London Borough of Camden Application No: 2017/2897/P

Statement of Case to the Planning Inspectorate for the installation of a glazed balustrade around the perimeter of 2 x flat roofs of dwelling house at 43 Belsize Lane, London, NW3 5AU

#### STATEMENT OF CASE

On behalf of Mr. B. Daisley

October 2017



0463/01 Statement of Case – 2017/2897/P



# STATEMENT OF CASE

# Statement of Case to the Planning Inspectorate for the installation of a glazed balustrade around the perimeter of 2 x flat roofs of dwelling house at 43 Belsize Lane, London, NW3 5AU.

## Mr. B. Daisley

October 2017

Author	Christopher Whitehouse MRICS BSc (Hons) RICS Accredited Expert Witness
	Chartered Planning and Development Surveyor

Report Status	Final	
Date of Issue	October 2017	
DISTRIBUTION		
Date	Issued To:	
October 2017	Planning Inspectorate	
October 2017	NextPhase Development Ltd	
October 2017	Mr. B. Daisley	
N.B	This report has been produced by NextPhase Development Ltd within the terms of the contract with the client and taking account of the resources devoted to it by agreement with the client's representatives. We disclaim any responsibility to the client and others in respect of matters outside the scope of the above. We accept no responsibility of whatsoever nature to third parties to who this report, or part thereof, is made known. NextPhase Development Limited Registered in England and Wales No: 7525574.	



# CONTENTS

Item D	escription
--------	------------

- 1.0 Introduction
- 2.0 Statement of Case
- 3.0 Conditions of Planning



### 1.0 INTRODUCTION

- 1.1 This Statement of Case has been prepared for the attention of the Planning Inspectorate in accordance with Section 78(1) of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990 on behalf of the appellant, Mr B. Daisley.
- 1.2 This report provides a statement of case against the refusal of planning permission issued by the London Borough of Camden Council on the 21st September 2017 in accordance with the Town and Country Planning Act 1990 and the Town and Country Planning (Development Management Procedure) (England) Order 2015.
- 1.3 The application proposes the installation of a glazed balustrade which wraps around the perimeter of 2 flat roofs of the dwelling house known as 43 Belsize Lane, London, NW3 5AU.
- 1.4 This statement provides a clear explanation of the statement of case and directly responds to the reason for refusal issued by the London Borough of Camden Council for which were subsequently provided within their Decision Notice.
- 1.5 This application has been made with the intention of appealing via written representations and refers to documentation throughout that formed part of the application submission and is noted in the appeal submission documentation list.



#### 2.0 STATEMENT OF CASE

#### 2.1 <u>Reason for Refusal</u>

The London Borough of Camden Council refused the application for a single reason which is contested by the appellant and as such the statement of case against the reason for refusal is outlined throughout this chapter.

#### 2.2 The appellant's case is as follows:

- The development accords with the principles of the Development Plan, meeting the criteria of relevant polices where they apply. Where it does not accord with design guidance material considerations outweigh any lack of accordance.
- The development installs a high quality feature to improve amenity provision for the dwelling in turn improving the quality of a dwelling within the housing supply.
- The development by way of the installation offers no significant harm to the Conservation Area that is not outweighed by the improvement to the amenity provision provided by the installation.
- The development offers no detrimental impact on any infrastructure matters on the surrounding area.
- The development offers no detrimental impact on neighbouring receptors through amenity or its design and offers limited character to the area that is not contained entirely by the effects of change.
- The development brings forward a design that contributes as opposed to detracts from the existing streetscene in a manner that is considered to be respectful of the character and its locality and as such an enhancement to the Conservation Area.



• The proposal meets the three mutually dependent roles of the NPPF with regards to Paragraph 7.

#### 2.3 <u>Reason for Refusal</u>

"The proposed glazed balustrade by reason of its location, scale and materials will be detrimental to the character and appearance of the host building, the streetscene in the Belsize Park Conservation Area contrary to Policies D1 and D2 of the Camden Local Plan 2017".

- 2.4 It is the appellant's case that the introduction of the balustrade offers no significant harm to the surrounding area nor does it offer any significant adverse change to the buildings use or effects. In essence the inclusion of the balustrade simply provides a safety feature with regard to the maintenance of the existing green seed and roof of the property.
- 2.5 The building itself is unique in its nature and does not have a consistent aesthetic with regard to surrounding built development in the area. The delivery of balustrades as a supplementary feature to a different and modern aesthetic cannot be said to offer any measurable harm in Conservation Area terms that goes above and beyond the existing baseline provided by the site within this streetscene characteristic.
- 2.6 What the balustrade does offer is a feature of safety for the improvement of amenity space for the seed and roof provided for the dwelling. Within the character of the surrounding streetscene the impact of the introduction of the balustrade, as clearly identified within the photomontages provided in the submission document any



quantifiable impact upon the character and streetscene is limited both in its visual impact and the nature of that impact upon the character of the Conservation Area.

- 2.7 Overall it is considered that the amount of weight in planning terms that can be provided to the impact on the Conservation Area created by the implementation of the development is extremely limited; with such limitations being confined to the impact of change alone given that any measurable impact in regards to the buildings aesthetic appearance following the implementation of the proposal is considered to be negligible upon the character of the streetscene.
- 2.8 As such it is considered that the ability for the proposal to be detrimental to the character and appearance of the host building, the streetscene and the Conservation Area as a whole is limited and I would consider such impact to be negligible overall.
- 2.9 The benefits of the delivery of the scheme are clear; they provide a low key safety feature to provide good quality access to the roofs of the property. It is considered that the implementation offers a high quality provision for the benefit of the dwelling, which in turn is seen as an improvement to an existing family home.
- 2.10 In NPPF terms overall it is considered that the development offers no amenity issues on the surrounding area and provides a high quality provision for a family home in a manner that does not impact upon the streetscene with any significant level of harm.
- 2.11 As such therefore it is considered that where harm is identified in relation to the proposal against the Development Plan, such harm is significantly minor and cannot be said to be significant in National Planning Policy Framework terms. The harm is clearly



outweighed by the material benefits of the case and the overall accordance with the principle of the development in Development Plan terms.

2.12 It is respectfully requested therefore that the appeal is upheld and planning permission is granted for the proposal.



## 3.0 CONDITIONS OF PLANNING

3.1 Other than standardised conditions in relation to timings in the aforementioned plans, pre-commencement conditions in relation to the confirmed facing materials to be used for the implementation of the balustrade should be incorporated in to any Decision Notice as an appropriate pre-commence condition.



(This page is intentionally blank)



www.nextphasedevelopment.co.uk

Head Office: Vantage Suite, Virage Point, Green Lane, Cannock, Staffs, WS11 0NH Tel: 01543 571718 | Mob: 07967 799786

> London Office: 16 Upper Woburn Place, London, WC1H 0BS Tel: 0203 741 8225 | Mob: 07967 799786

Company No: 7525574. VAT No: 156185595 Registered in England and Wales



# HEAD OFFICE:

NextPhase Development Ltd Vantage Suite, Virage Point Green Lane, Cannock Staffs, WS11 0NH tel: 01543 571718

## LONDON OFFICE:

NextPhase Development Ltd 16 Upper Woburn Place London WC1H 0BS tel: 0203 741 8225

## MANCHESTER OFFICE:

NextPhase Development Ltd Peter House Oxford Street Manchester, M1 5AN tel: 0161 209 3750



MAIL@NEXTPHASEDEVELOPMENT.CO.UK WWW.NEXTPHASEDEVELOPMENT.CO.UK